
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 27 January 2021.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
 

Thursday, 4 February 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Virtual meeting - This meeting is being held remotely using 

Skype for Business 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Ian Stokes, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Philip Knowles, Councillor Mark Whittington, 
Councillor Sue Woolley and Councillor Jacky Smith 

 
 

Agenda 

 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Governance and Audit Committee - 4 February 2021 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

Governance 

and Audit 

Committee 

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/983SDPL8
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 
1.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence  

   
2.   Disclosure of interests 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 

 

   
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 (Pages 3 - 10) 

   
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 (Pages 11 - 16) 

   
5.   Updates from previous meetings 

To note the actions from the 19 November 2020 and 30 November 2020 
meetings of the Committee. 

(Pages 17 - 19) 

   
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

Report from the Council’s Internal Auditors, RSM, giving a summary update on 

progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 

(Pages 21 - 76) 

   
7.   Internal Audit Follow-up Report 

Report from the Council’s Internal Auditors, RSM. 
(Pages 77 - 92) 

   
8.   Update on Internal Audit Follow-up 1 Report 

Report from the Council’s Internal Auditors, RSM, giving an update on the 

progress of management actions agreed from the follow-up 1 report. 

(Pages 93 - 98) 

   
9.   Indicative Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 

This report will provide Governance and Audit Committee an opportunity to 

review the Indicative Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 ahead of the draft internal 

audit plan being presented at the March meeting. 

(Pages 99 - 108) 

   
10.   Strategic Risk Register 

This report is a follow up to the report presented to Governance and Audit 

Committee on 30 November 2020 and provides an update on the development 

of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 

(Pages 109 - 118) 

   
11.   Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22 

The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce a Treasury Management Strategy for each financial year.  
This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA code of practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and Government Investment Guidance. 

(Pages 119 - 143) 

   
12.   Work Programme (Pages 145 - 146) 

   
13.   Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

   



 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 19 November 2020,   
2.00 pm 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 

Committee Members 
 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
 

Members in attendance 
 

Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Graham Jeal 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
Councillor Ray Wootten 

Cabinet Members 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations) 
Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
 

Officers 
 

Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Richard Wyles (Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)) 
Chris Stratford (Interim Assistant Director of Housing) 
Nova Roberts (Head of Customer Experience and I.T) 
Carol Drury (Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer) 
Tracey Elliott (Governance and Risk Officer) 
Shelley Thirkell (Acting Principal Democratic Officer) 
Chris Prime (Communications Officer) 
Zena West (Scrutiny Officer (Technical Support)) 
 
Internal Audit 
 
Amjad Ali (RSM) 
Rob Barnett (RSM) 
Sheila Patel (RSM) 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

1. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 

Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that all Members of the 
Committee were present.  

 

2. Disclosure of interests 
 

No interests were disclosed. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were proposed, seconded and 
agreed as a correct record. 

 

4. Updates from previous meeting 
 

A Member enquired if the Voids Policy for Council housing allocations was yet in 
place.   The Cabinet Member advised that it was currently being developed with 
Officers and that a draft Policy would be provided to the Committee at a future 
meeting.  The Chief Executive advised that the Voids Policy would be available by 
January 2021, it would be considered by Rural and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Any financial implications of the Policy would be considered by 
both the Governance and Audit Committee and the Finance, Economic Development 
and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Interim Director of Finance provided an update on the actions detailed within the 
minutes.   

 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that consideration to Agenda item 6 (Internal 
Audit Progress Report), would be given prior to Agenda Item 5 (Internal Audit Follow-
up Report).  
 
The Committee received a report on South Kesteven District Council’s Internal Audit 
Progress 2020.  The report detailed findings from the Internal Auditors (RSM), on 
action taken to address management actions agreed.  Areas of the progress report 
covered; General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Post Implementation Review 
and Housing Compliance – Gas, Electrical, Legionella, Asbestos and Fire Safety.  The 
appendices to the report covered; Progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
and Impact of findings to date 2020/21.    
 
Members enquired about GDPR and if there would be any further training available.   
The Chairman advised that there was more training scheduled and all Members would 
receive the necessary training on GDPR, as necessary.  
 

4



 

It was queried what were the terms of reference for the recently conducted audit, in 
respect of Section106 agreements. It was advised that the S106 audit was due to be 
completed shortly and it included policies and procedures, roles and responsibilities, 
use of funds and compliance of agreements.  Members requested that a draft 
progress report be provided to the Committee, as soon as it was available.  The 
Interim Director of Finance advised that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee 
was March 2021 and asked that Members consider a further meeting be added to the 
[...]
000 per quarter return based on the level of the investment.    

 
Following a note by exception, the report was agreed to be noted.  
 
 
 
 

9



 

DECISION: 
 

a) Members note and approve the contents of the mid-year review of treasury 
management activity for 2020-21 

 

11. Work Programme 
 

The Committee received a copy of the Governance and Audit Committee Work 
Programme for 2020/21.   
 
The Chairman requested that the Work Programme be updated to only show 
forthcoming meetings and reports that were to be received on an annual basis, be 
allocated to meetings accordingly.  
 
The Interim Director of Finance advised that items that had been removed from this 
agenda; Risk Management Framework, Strategic Risk Register, Governance Review 
and Planning Review. These items would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee on 30 November, except for the Risk Management Framework which will 
be considered later in the year.  It was requested that the Committee schedule an 
additional meeting in February 2021 to consider the item along with other items to be 
presented by the Auditors on Housing Compliance.  
 
Members noted the reports that were to be considered at the meeting of the 
Committee on 30 November 2020. 

 

ACTIONS: 
 

1. That the Work Programme be updated to only show forthcoming meetings 
and reports that were to be received on an annual basis, be allocated to 
meetings accordingly 

 
2. That a meeting of Governance and Audit Committee be scheduled for 

February 2021 
 

12. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
There were none.  

 

13. Close of meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 16:17.
 

10



Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
Monday, 30 November 2020,    
2.00 pm 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 

Committee Members 
 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 

Other Members present 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Penny Milnes 
 

Cabinet Members 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
 

Officers 
 

Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Shahin Ismail (Director of Law and Governance) 
Richard Wyles (Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)) 
Alison Hall-Wright (Head of Finance) 
Tracey Elliott (Governance and Risk Officer) 
William Tse (Special Projects and Regeneration Officer) 
Shelley Thirkell (Acting Principal Democratic Officer) 
Zena West (Scrutiny Officer (Technical Support)) 
 
External Audit 
 
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton) 
John Gregory (Grant Thornton) 
 

 

 

14. Note from the Chairman 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that Agenda Item 8, Planning Service External 
Review had been withdrawn.  It was explained that after consideration it was more 
appropriate for Members of the Planning Committee to consider its contents and the 
Governance & Audit Committee receive updates on the progress of recommendations.  

11

Agenda Item 4



15. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sue Woolley.  
 

16. Disclosure of interests 
 

No interests were disclosed. 
 

17. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 
 

The Chairman advised that due to the frequency of meetings, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 November 2020, would be included within the agenda for the next 
scheduled meeting.  

 

18. Updates from previous meeting 
 

There were none.  
 

19. External Audit - Annual Governance Report 
 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditors, Annual Governance 
Report, year-end 31 March 2020.  The report detailed the key findings and other 
matters arisin
[...]
four follow up 

reviews in the year and report progress at each Governance and Audit Committee 

meeting. 

107



 

 South Kesteven District Council | Indicative Internal audit plan  2021/22 | 5 

Audit High Level Scope for 2021/22  

Management  This will include: 

• Annual planning; 

• Preparation for, and attendance at, Governance and Audit Committee; 

• Regular liaison and progress updates; 

• Liaison with external audit and other assurance providers; and 

• Preparation of the annual opinion. 

    

* these areas resulted in either ‘partial‘ or ‘no‘ assurance in 2020/21 and have been requested by management to be included in the 

internal audit plan for 2021/22. 

108



 

 

 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
4 February 2021 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

   

         
  

 

Strategic Risk Register Update   

This report is a follow up to the report presented to Governance and Audit Committee on 30 
November 2020 and provides an update on the development of the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Report Author 

Tracey Elliott, Governance & Risk Officer 

 
 01476 406038 

  t.elliott@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance  22 January 2021 

Approved by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 22 January 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources 

26 January 2021 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker 

1. Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and 
review and approve the draft Strategic Risk Register attached at Appendix A. 

 

109

Agenda Item 10

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx
[...]
 Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Claire Morgan, Senior Accountant 21 January 2021 

Approved by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 22 January 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources 

26 January 2021 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker 

1. Recommends to Council that the 2021-22 Treasury Management Strategy is 
approved. 

 

119

Agenda Item 11

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code defines treasury management activities as:  

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 

market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 

those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  

1.2 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services (the “CIPFA 

Treasury Management Code”) and the CIPFA Prudential Code require local authorities to 

produce a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) on an annual basis.   

1.3 The TMSS details the investment and borrowing policies that the Council will follow during 

2021/22.  The CIPFA code and MHCLG statutory guidance also requires the Council to 

have a policy on non-treasury investments which is included in approved by Council on 2 

March 2020. 

1.4 The TMSS sets out the counterparties that the Council will invest with and the limits that will 

be invested with each counterparty.  The main change to the 2021-22 TMSS is the limit that 

the Council can invest with a body of high credit quality.   It is proposed that this limit is 

increased from £10m to £15m and the Corporate Group limit is increased from £12m to 

£15m. 

1.5 The changes to the limits are proposed as the level of investments held by the Council 

during the year have been higher than anticipated and this is causing operating restrictions 

where the investments can be placed.  It is therefore to expand the investment portfolio to 

ensure an even spread of risk.    

1.6 The TMSS also details a change to Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms which 

were implemented by Government alongside a rate reduction of 1% on 26 November 2020.  

The main point to note is the new terms remove the ability for any Council to access PWLB 

borrowing if the borrowing request is associated with plans to purchase any investment 

assets primarily for yield over a three year period. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 Governance and Audit committee is responsible for reviewing the Treasury Management 

Strategy so are a key consultee prior to approval by Council. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 N/A 

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 N/A 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 The Council is required to produce and approve a Treasury Management Strategy as part 

of the treasury management reporting requirements. 

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 The treasury strategy will be presented for approval to Council at their meeting on 1 March 

2021. 

 

120



 

 
 

7 Financial Implications  

7.1 These are considered throughout the report. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance  

8 Legal and Governance Implications  

8.1 This report provides details of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy which forms 

part of the Budget and Policy Framework.  Members should scrutinise any elements which 

will assist the role of the Governance and Audit Committee in its review of the Treasury 

Management Strategy. 

Legal Implicati
[...]
h the 
CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 

To consider approving the Statement of 
Accounting Policies. 
 

    

To be Scheduled in the new municipal year 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

Annual report on the audit work undertaken 
during the 2020/21 period. 
 

May/June 2021 (TBC) To review and note the contents of the report.  

Risk Management Framework 
2021-23  

Report presenting the Risk Management 
Framework.  
 

To be confirmed To review and consider approving the Risk 
Management Framework 2021-23 

Planning Service External 
Review 

Outcomes of the external review of the 
Planning Service commissioned by South 
Kesteven District Council. 

To be confirmed To receive an update on progress against the 
targets in the action plan (following review by 
Planning Committee Members). 

Counter Fraud Strategy  

 

A review of the Council’s counter fraud 
arrangements on a biennial basis. 

To be confirmed To approve the Counter Fraud Strategy. 

 

145

A
genda Item

 12



Governance and Audit Committee Work Plan 2020-21 
 

Item Current Issues/Status Meeting Date Outcome Sought 

Considered as needed 

External Audit Ad hoc reporting   
 
 
 
As required 

 

Code of Corporate Governance 

Regulatory policies e.g. 
Contract and Procurement 
Procedure Rules, Code of 
Conduct 

Financial Regulations 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
 

 

146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020
	Minutes

	5 Updates from previous meetings
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 Internal Audit Follow-up Report
	8 Update on Internal Audit Follow-up 1 Report
	Appendix A - Follow Up Part 1 - Update on implementation of actions

	9 Indicative Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	Appendix A Indicative Internal Audit Plan 21.22

	10 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register

	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22
	TM Strategy 2021-22 - draft

	12 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Meeting of the
Governance and Audit
Committee
Thursday, 4 February 2021, 2.00 pm

Meeting held virtually, via Skype
Committee Members present

Other Members present

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Philip Knowles
Councillor Mark Whittington
Councillor Sue Woolley
Councillor Jacky Smith

Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Ashley Baxter

Cabinet Members
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor
Economy
Officers
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford)
Interim Director of Finance (Richard Wyles)
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin Ismail)
Head of Finance (Alison Hall-Wright)
Interim Head of Planning (Jeff Upton)
Interim Head of Housing Technical Services (Paul Crow)
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey Elliott)
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell)
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page)
Internal Audit
Amjad Ali (RSM)

26. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence
Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that all Members of the
Committee were present at the meeting.

27. Disclosure of interests
No interests were disclosed.
28. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 were proposed, seconded
and agreed as a correct record.
29. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were proposed, seconded
and agreed as a correct record.
30. Updates from previous meetings
The Chairman informed Members that an action sheet was included in the agenda
pack providing an update on the actions raised at the previous two meetings. All of
the actions were either in progress or had been completed.
A Member referred to the Safeguarding Annual Report 2019-20 that had been
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2020. A suggestion
was put forward that the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be
asked to consider the development of the Council’s policies and framework in
relation to its safeguarding responsibilities, to ensure that the arrangements were
being robustly reviewed.
Action
1) The relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be asked to consider
the development of the Council’s policies and framework in relation to its
safeguarding responsibilities
31. Internal Audit Progress Report
A representative from RSM presented the Internal Audit progress report. It was
confirmed that six assignments had been finalised since the last meeting of the
Committee. Substantial assurance had been concluded for the Business Continuity
and Emergency Planning assignment and reasonable assurance had been
concluded for the Rent Collection and Arrears assignment. The Contracts and
Procurement and Section 106 Agreement audits had resulted in partial assurances
and a ‘no assurance’ conclusion had been given to the Repairs - Stock Control
assignment. The Follow-Up 2 report would be presented later in the meeting.
High, medium and low priority management actions had been agreed with relevant
service areas across the audits, where necessary. There were five remaining audits
to complete and these would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions or make comments relating
to the report, as summarised below.
Repairs- Stock Control
The Committee expressed concern that this audit had received a ‘no assurance’
conclusion. Several questions were raised as to how the stock control system had
deteriorated and how the situation could be rectified moving forward. In response to
these questions, the following points were made by officers:








The current operating system had been in place for approximately 1 year and
had been initiated due to concerns around the availability of materials following
the outbreak of Covid-19
Concerns had been raised about the level of stock and the controls in place via
a whistle blowing procedure with Lincolnshire County Council and on social
media
Counter fraud colleagues from a neighbouring authority had been asked to look
at the arrangements around stock inventory and controls from a counter fraud
perspective, in addition to the work undertaken by the internal auditors
Following these reviews, a new staffing structure had been implemented in the
Repairs team
A new digital system was being introduced to track stock and introduce a ‘just in
time’ approach to the Council’s repairs stock control
This new system was anticipated to be ready for use from the beginning of
March 2021
The management actions raised in relation to the audit would be followed up as
part of the auditors’ work in the 2021/22 period

Contracts and Procurement
A Member asked what system was in place to manage procurement and contracts
information. The Interim Director of Finance explained that the Council used a
software system called ProContract to manage its contract register. ProContract
was an online platform that required data input from officers. The Contracts
Register was available to view on the Council’s website.
Rent Collection and Arrears
Officers were asked for further explanation regarding the ‘reasonable assurance’
conclusion for the Rent Collection and Arrears audit. Members were reassured
that the Council had prescribed procedures in place over specific timelines for the
collection of rent arrears. However, following the temporary suspension of rent
recovery during part of 2020, a period of inactivity had been inevitable. It was
intended that another audit would be requested in this area, over a more
normalised period in the future.

Section 106 Agreements
Members raised concerns regarding the lack of a formal process for monitoring
Section 106 contributions from developers.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning and officers provided the following
information in response to the questions raised:







The Section 106 process was already under review at the time the audit was
carried out, due to the requirement for an Infrastructure Funding Statement to
be published on the Council’s website
The collation of this data in preparation for publication identified a need for
more formality in the Section 106 process
The Infrastructure Funding Statement was published on the Council’s website
in December 2020
Procedures were now being put in place to deliver the management actions
agreed; these were anticipated to be completed by the end of April 2021
The Interim Head of Planning was responsible for ensuring that the
management actions were completed
The Section 106 balances would be reported to the Planning Committee on a
quarterly basis

Some comments were made that the overall report structure for this item was
difficult to navigate. The Chairman asked that RSM consider separating the
individual assignments and structuring them in a clearer way in future reports.
Actions
1) The hyperlink for the Council’s Infrastructure Funding Statement
(published on the SKDC website in December 2020) to be circulated to
Members of the Committee
2) A six monthly update to be reported to the Governance and Audit
Committee in relation to Section 106 figures
3) The Planning Team to improve engagement with Parish and Town
Councils and share appropriate Section 106 figures, where possible
4) Officers to liaise with RSM and investigate the potential for a revised
structure for Internal Audit progress reports from April 2021
32. Internal Audit Follow-up Report
A review had been undertaken of the 37 management actions raised from previous
audits. Following this review, Internal Audit considered the Council to have made
good progress, with more than 75% of the management actions having been
implemented.
A Member asked for confirmation that the management actions identified in respect
of voids management would be implemented. The Committee were assured that
RSM would continue to follow up all actions until they had been completed. The

Council would also be introducing the use of ‘4action’ software, which provided a
dashboard in order to track the agreed management actions for all audits
undertaken.
The Chief Executive added that the creation of a stronger framework for voids
management was a key priority for the Council. A report on the voids process and
performance had been presented to the Rural and Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, followed by Cabinet, in January 2021. This review of the
current process and performance would be used to inform the development of a
new Voids Policy.
Action
1) The Interim Director of Finance to consult with RSM to ensure that the
dashboard developed using the ‘4action’ software gives a clear indication
of progress within agreed management actions
33. Update on Internal Audit Follow-up 1 Report
The Interim Director of Finance presented the report, which provided an update on
the progress of actions from the Internal Audit Follow-Up 1 Report. This officer-led
review had been requested to address the loss of traction on some of the agreed
management actions that had been noted by the Committee at its meeting on 19
November 2020. The Chairman thanked officers for providing the update. No
questions were raised.
Decision
a) Governance and Audit Committee noted and approved the contents of the
report
34. Indicative Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
A representative from RSM presented the Indicative Internal Audit Plan 2021-22.
Consideration had been given to audits previously undertaken at South Kesteven
District Council, as well as typical areas covered by other Local Authorities. Based
on this information and following discussions with the Corporate Management
Team, an Indicative Plan had been compiled.
The Plan was intended to be flexible and could be adjusted to respond to changes
in risk profiles throughout the 2021/22 period, if needed. Members were
encouraged to provide any feedback on the Indicative Plan. The final Internal Audit
Plan 2021/22 would be presented to the Committee for approval at its meeting on
18 March 2021.
15:32 – Councillor Paul Wood left the meeting

A suggestion was put forward to include Local Authority Searches in the Plan.
Members felt that an audit into the types of searches and length of time taken to
complete could be beneficial, as delays with searches was an issue regularly raised
by residents. The Committee discussed whether an internal review of the searches
process would be sufficient to address Members’ concerns in this area.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning offered to provide the Committee
with a report providing data on the response times for searches completed in the
preceding 9 months, with a quarterly report to be provided thereafter. Members
welcomed the offer of an update in this area but felt that it should also be included
as part of the audit process.
A representative from RSM advised that the Local Authority Searches could be
included in the Internal Audit Plan as one of the fundamental controls for
‘continuous assurance’, which were areas that would receive a quarterly report from
the Internal Auditors. After giving this option consideration, Members reiterated that
a full audit should be put forward for consideration.
Members also requested for a follow-up on the voids management actions to be
included in the 2021/22 Plan. The Committee were reassured that the outstanding
voids management actions would continue to be followed up as part of the Internal
Audit Plan for the following year.
Action
1) The Committee to be presented with a report providing data on the
response times for searches completed in the preceding 9 months
Decision
a) Governance and Audit Committee noted the contents of the report and
the appended Indicative Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
b) That consideration be given to a suggested amendment to the Internal
Audit Plan 2021/22, to include a full audit of Local Authority Searches
35. Strategic Risk Register
The Interim Director of Finance presented the Strategic Risk Register report. The
Strategic Risk Register had undergone further development since the Committee
was last updated on its progress in November 2020. Following the feedback
received, the updated draft contained further details around risk controls and
actions required and displayed a colour coded residual risk score, to show the
direction of travel towards mitigating risks.
The Council would be using ‘4action’ software to produce a dashboard of risks and
allow them to be tracked in real time. This would improve ownership and
accountability for risk control across the Council. Officers were thanked for
producing a clear and easy to follow document.

Decision
a) Governance and Audit Committee noted the contents of the report and
agreed to approve the draft Strategic Risk Register
36. Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22
The Head of Finance presented the Committee with the Treasury Management
Strategy 2021/22. The Council was required to produce the Strategy on an annual
basis, covering capital and treasury management. The Committee was informed
that the following changes had been made to the Strategy presented for approval:



The limit for the Council to invest with a body of high credit quality had been
increased from £10m to £15m and the Corporate Group limit from £12m to
£15m
The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms had been changed,
removing the ability for the Council to access PWLB borrowing if the request
was associated with plans to purchase investment assets primarily for yield
over a three year period

Officers were asked if the Council currently held any investments with other Local
Authorities and what level of risk was associated with this. The Committee was
informed that the Council currently held investments with several Local Authorities.
These agreements were always entered into through Treasury Advisors and a limit
was set for lending amounts to limit risk.
Action
1) The Head of Finance to provide the Committee with further details of the
investments the Council currently held with other Local Authorities
Decision
a) Governance and Audit Committee agreed to recommend to Council the
2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy
37. Work Programme
Members noted the items on the Work Programme for the Committee’s next
meeting on 18 March 2021.
38. Close of the meeting
The meeting closed at 16:11.

